



To: The Cathaoirleach and Each Member of the Roscommon Municipal District

Date: Wednesday, 17 January 2024

Re: Notice of Roscommon Municipal District Meeting

Dear Cathaoirleach & Members,

Notice is hereby given that a Meeting of the **Roscommon Municipal District** will be held in the **Loughnaneane Suite** on **Monday, 22nd January, 2024 at 9.00 am** to discuss the agenda set out below.

You are hereby requested to attend.

Yours sincerely,

Tom Moremett

Tom McDermott

Roscommon Municipal District Co-ordinator

## **PAIDIR**

## AGENDA

- 1. Disclosure of Conflict of Interest (Section 177 of the Local Government Act 2001 as amended)
- Adoption of the Minutes
   Roscommon Municipal District Meeting 27<sup>th</sup> November, 2023

   Roscommon Municipal District Special Meeting 7<sup>th</sup> December, 2023
- 3. Matters arising from the minutes
- 4. Abandonment of Public Road and the Extinguishment of Public Right of Way at Kilrooskey, Roscommon - Section 11 and Section 73 Roads Act 1993 This is for information purposes at this point and seeking agreement of the Members to initiate the statutory process.
- 5. Question Cllr. Leyden 1/24
  Will Roscommon County Council apply for funding under the Active Travel or other scheme in 2024 to provide a pedestrian crossing near the top of St. Teresa's Road, Lisnamult, to enable the safe crossing of pedestrians on the Galway Road?
- 6. Notice of Motion 1.24 Cllr. Leyden

"That Roscommon Municipal District replace the 'temporary' speed ramps on St. Teresa's Road, Lisnamult (that were installed to test the efficacy of speed ramps at this location) with permanent ramps, similar to those on Antogher Road and The Walk".

- 7. Feedback from the Town Team Meetings
- 8. Correspondence e-mail from TII re. 54.23
- 9. Votes of Congratulations/Sympathy
- 10. A.O.B.